

**Ex. No. 5581/16**

**M/s. Framework Interiors Vs. Brushman India Ltd.**

**02.06.2017**

**Present:** Shri Akul Mahendru, Ld. Counsel for the DH.

Shri R Ramachandran, Ld. Counsel for JD.

On 25.03.2017, JD company was directed to furnish affidavit all the movable and immovable properties of not only the company but also the individual directors under Order 21 Rule 41 CPC in terms of judgment of Hon'ble Delhi High Court in **Bhandari Engineers & Builders Pvt. Ltd. Vs. M/s. Maharia Raj Joint Ventures and Others**. The compliance was not done. Even on 21.04.2017 on the adjourned date an additional time was sought. Today as well an affidavit has been filed but upon being asked it is conceded that this affidavit does not contain details of personal properties of the Directors of the company.

On compliance of directions issued by this Court, it amounts to disobedience as detailed under Order 21 Rule 41 (3). As such, issue Show Cause notice to the Managing Director of the JD company and other two Directors as to why they be not sent to Civil prison for three months. On account of the non-compliance and wasting the judicial time of the Court, the JD Company is burdened with cost of Rs.45,000/- to be paid to National Relief Fund, NDBA.

All the three Directors are directed to appear alongwith reply to  
Show Cause Notice for **21.07.2017**.

**(Surinder S. Rathi)**  
**ADJ-03/PHC/NEW DELHI**  
**02.06.2017**